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Chris Korleski, Director
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•	 -	 Complete Laundering Services
OHR 000032334

-	 ,	 Lucas County
•	 Hazardous Waste

Notice of Violation/RTC
November 7, 2007

Mr. Ray Zammit, Owner
Complete Laundering Services
638 ft Lallendorf Road
Oregon, Ohio 43616

Dear Mr. Zammit:

On October 11, 2007, I investigated a complaint, regarding waste management at Complete Laundering
Services (CLS) in Oregon, Ohio. The complaint was received by Ohio EPA on July 23, 2007. The
Complaint; by the Oregon Fire Department, reported that a fire at your facility involved several drums of
waste chemicals. This letter will explain the validity of the complaint and the result of my investigation.

You explained that CLS performs water based laundering and dry cleaning. Work gloves are the rain
product cleaned. You generate tetrachloroethylene contaminated lint (F002) from your dry cleaning
business. CLS is a hazardous waste small quantity generator (SOG). You explained that there was a fire
in your back storage building and that it resulted in a complete loss- You explained that there were four
55-gallon drums of the waste tetrachloroethylene contaminated lint consumed in the fire. Therefore, the
complaint appeared to be valid.

I performed a limited inspection of your water based laundering and dry cleaning business. As a result of
my investigation, I found the following violations of Ohio's hazardous waste laws:

Container Labeling
OAC Rule 3745-52-34(A)(3)

A generator may accumulate hazardous waste in containers provided that: (3) while being
accumulated each container is labeled or marked clearly with the words "Hazardous Waste".

CLS had failed to label five 55-gallon drums of tetrachloroethylene contaminated lint (F002) With
the words "Hazardous Waste". You placed a hazardous waste label on the drums, in my
presence, before the end of my investigation on October 11, 2007. Therefore, this violation was
corrected on October 11, 2007.

2.	 Container Dating
OAC Rule 3745-52-34(A)(2)

A generator may accumulate hazardous waste in containers provided that: (2) the date upoh
which each period of accumulation begins is clearly marked and visible for inspection on each
container.
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CLS had failed to label five 55-gallon drums of tetrachloroethylene contaminated lint (F002) with
the date the waste was generated. You placed a hazardous waste label on the drums and
marked the accumulation start date of October 7, 2007, on them, in my presence, before the end
of my investigation on October 11, 2007. Therefore, this violation was corrected on October
11,2007.

CLS corrected both violations observed during my October 11, 2007, investigation, before I left the facility.

The Division of Hazardous Waste Management has created an electronic news service to provide you with
quick and timely updates on events and news related to hazardous waste, used oil and universal waste
activities in Ohio. If you haven't already, we encourage you to sign-up for this free service. You can find
more information at the following Web link http://www.epa.state.oh.us/dhwm/listserv.html . Please feel free
to share this information with your colleagues.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (419) 373-3074, You can find copies of the
rules and other information on the division's web page at http://www.epa.state.oh.us/dhwm . Ohio EPA
also has helpful information about pollution prevention at the following web address:
http ://www.epe .state:oh.us/opp.

Sincerely,

4/^Wv^
Don North
District Representative
Division of Hazardous Waste Management
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	PC:	 Colleen Weaver, DHWM, NWDO
Cindy Lohrbach, DHWM, NWDO
Bill Wilkins, Oregon Fire Chief
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	ec:	 Don North, DHWM, NWDO

	

•	 NOTICE:
Ohio EPA's failure to list specific deficiencies or violations in this letter does not relieve your

company from having to comply with all applicable regulations.
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